

No. 14-1112

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****In re: Murray Energy Corp.,**

Petitioner,

v.

Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondent.

On Petition for Extraordinary Writ to the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT****KAMALA D. HARRIS***Attorney General of California*M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
TIMOTHY E. SULLIVAN
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, S. 2000
Oakland, CA 94612**MARTHA COAKLEY***Attorney General of Massachusetts*MELISSA A. HOFFER
TURNER SMITH
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108

November 10, 2014

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN*Attorney General of New York*BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL
Assistant Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MYERS
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 402-2594*Additional Counsel on Signature Pages*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction and Extraordinary Relief Is Not Available When Petitioner Suffers No Immediate Injury and Could Seek Judicial Review of the Final Rule.....	3
II. The Text, Structure, and History of the Clean Air Act Confirm EPA’s Authority to Regulate Carbon Dioxide Emissions from Power Plants Under Section 111(d).....	4
A. Murray’s Interpretation Fails to Give Effect to Both of the 1990 Amendments to Section 111(d).....	5
B. Public Policy, EPA’s Longstanding Practice, and Other Provisions of the Act Undermine Murray’s Interpretation.	10
C. Murray’s Interpretation Is Not Compelled by the Language of the House Amendment.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Elec. Power, Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	1,11
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Greater Detroit Res. Recovery Auth. v. EPA</i> , 916 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	4,5
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1,10
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	3
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12fn9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
* <i>United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	9

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

United States v. Neville,
82 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

**Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....3,12

FEDERAL STATUTES

United States Code (“U.S.C.”)

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 7408.....5

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)6,7,8

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....5

42 U.S.C. § 7411..... 1,12,13

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b) 6fn4,13

*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) 4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)(A)..... 11fn6

*42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)(A).....6,7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....7,13

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(7).....13

*42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)3

Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2399, 2467 (1990).....8,9

*Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2399, 2574 (1990).....7,9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.5755 4fn3

40 C.F.R. § 63 12fn8

FEDERAL REGISTERS

42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977)..... 12fn8

61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996)..... 12fn8

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....1

79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014)2,3fn2,4fn3,8,10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (excerpts included as Attachment A to the brief)

H.R. Conf. Rep. 101-952 (1990).....9

Congressional Research Service, A Legislative History of
the Clean Air Act, Vol. 1 (1993)..... 11fn7

MISCELLANEOUS

Cal. Code of Regs, tit. 17, §§ 95800 et seq.....2

Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 60431

Del. Admin. Code tit. 7, § 11472

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 80.80.040.....2
